User's Guide
SNVA078A–May 2004–Revised May 2013
AN-1305 LM5030 Evaluation Board
The AN-1305 is an evaluation board the demonstrates a fully featured push-pull converter utilizing the
LM5030 100V push-pull current mode PWM controller
1 Introduction
The LM5030EVAL evaluation board provides the design engineer with a fully functional push-pull power
converter using the LM5030 PWM controller. The performance of the board is:

The Shutdown pad (SD) on the board connects to the SoftStart pin on the LM5030 (pin 10), and permits
on/off control of the converter by an external switch. SD should be pulled below 0.45V, with an open
collector or open drain device, to shut down the LM5030 outputs and the VCC regulator. If the voltage at
the SD pad is between 1.0 and 1.5V, a partial-on condition results, which could be disruptive to the
system. Therefore, the voltage at the SD pad should transition quickly between its open circuit voltage
(4.9V) and ground.
10 External Sync
Although the LM5030 includes an internal oscillator, its operating frequency can be synchronized to an
external signal if desired. The external source frequency must be higher than the internal frequency set
with the RT resistor (262kHz with RT = 20K). The sync input pulse width must be between 15 and 150 ns,
and have an amplitude of 1.5 - 3.0V at the Sync pad on the board. The pulses are coupled to the LM5030
through a 100pF capacitor (C16) as specified in the data sheet.
11 Bill Of Materials
Table 1. Bill Of Materials
Item Part Number Description Value
C1 C0805C472K5RAC Capacitor, Ceramic, KEMET 4700pF, 50V
C2 C0805C103K5RAC Capacitor, Ceramic, KEMET 0.01µF, 50V
C3 C4532X7S0G686M Capacitor, Ceramic, TDK 68µF, 4V
C4, 5 T520D337M006AS4350 Capacitor, Tantalum, KEMET 330µF, 6.3V
C6 C4532X7R3A103K Capacitor, Ceramic, TDK 0.01µF, 1000V
C7 C3216X7R2A104K Capacitor, Ceramic, TDK 0.1µF, 100V
C8, 9 C4532X7R2A105M Capacitor, Ceramic, TDK 1µF, 100V
C10 C0805C102K1RAC Capacitor, Ceramic, KEMET 1000pF, 100V
C11 C1206C223K5RAC Capacitor, Ceramic, KEMET 0.022µF, 50V
C12 C3216X7R1E105M Capacitor, Ceramic, TDK 1µF, 25V
C13, 14 C3216COG2J221J Capacitor, Ceramic, TDK 220pF, 630V
C15 C1206C104K5RAC Capacitor, Ceramic, KEMET 0.1µF, 50V
C16, 17 C0805C101J1GAC Capacitor, Ceramic, KEMET 100pF, 100V
C18 C3216X7R1H334K Capacitor, Ceramic, TDK 0.33µF, 50V
D1 MBRB3030CTL Diode, Schottky, ON Semi. 30V, 15A
D2 - 5 CMPD2838-NSA Diode, Signal, Central Semi. 75V, 200mA
L1 (1) MSS6132-103 Input Choke, Coilcraft 10µH, 1.3A
L2 (1) A9785-B Output Choke, Coilcraft 7µH, 15A
R1 CRCW12061R00F Resistor, 1206 SMD 1.0
R2 CRCW12064990F Resistor, 1206 SMD 499
R3, 4 CRCW2512101J Resistor, 2512 SMD 100, 1Ω
R5 CRCW12064022F Resistor, 1206 SMD 40.2K
R6, 7, 13 CRCW120610R0F Resistor, 1206 SMD 10
R8 CRCW12061002F Resistor, 1206 SMD 10K
R9 CRCW120623R7F Resistor, 1206 SMD 23.7
R10 CRCW12062002F Resistor, 1206 SMD 20K
R11 CRCW120649R9F Resistor, 1206 SMD 49.9
R12 CRCW12063010F Resistor, 1206 SMD 301
R14 CRCW12061001F Resistor, 1206 SMD 1.0K
T1 (1) A9784-B Power Transformer, Coilcraft 33Ω, 10A
(1) Data sheets for L1, L2, and T1 are available from Coilcraft at http://www.coi1craft.com/prod_pwr.cfm.
7SNVA078A–May 2004–Revised May 2013 AN-1305 LM5030 Evaluation Board
Submit Documentation Feedback